
 

 

 

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL 

Tuesday, 20 June 2017 

 
 
To: The Members of Blackpool Council 
 
Mr Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Wednesday, 28 June 2017 commencing at 6.00 pm for 

the transaction of the business specified below.  

 

 
Director of Governance and Partnerships 

___________________ 
 
 

Business  
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15 MAY 2017  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 15 May 2017 as a true and correct 
record. 
 

3  ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

 To receive official announcements from the Mayor. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4  EXECUTIVE, AUDIT COMMITTEE AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS TO 
COUNCIL  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 To consider proposed changes in relation to time limits on speeches relating to 
Executive, Audit Committee and Combined Fire Authority reports to Council. 
 
 
NOTE:  The Council’s Constitution sets out an order for item to be considered on a 
Council agenda.  This item would therefore normally be scheduled later in the agenda.  
However, due to the recommendations potentially affecting the next agenda item, 
Council is asked to consider this report first. 
 

5  EXECUTIVE REPORTS, COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS AND CHAIRMAN OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT  (Pages 11 - 26) 
 

 To consider the attached reports to Council from the Leader of the Council, the Deputy 
Leader of the Council (Tourism, Economic Growth and Jobs) and the Cabinet Secretary 
(Resilient Communities). 
  
 

6  REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

 To consider the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel in relation to an 
allowance for an independent member of the Audit Committee. 
 

 
 
 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477034, e-mail yvonne.burnett@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - MONDAY, 15 MAY 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Rowson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Benson 
Blackburn 
Cain 
Callow 
Mrs Callow JP 
Clapham 
D Coleman 
G Coleman 
I Coleman 

Collett 
Cox 
Critchley 
Cross 
Elmes 
Galley 
Mrs Henderson MBE 
Hobson 
Humphreys 

Hunter 
Hutton 
Jackson 
Kirkland 
Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Robertson BEM 
Roberts 
Ryan 

D Scott 
M Scott 
Smith 
Stansfield 
I Taylor 
L Williams 
T Williams 
Mrs Wright 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 
Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services  
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships/Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Adam Ogden, Media Manager 
 
1 THE ELECTION OF THE MAYOR OF THE COUNCIL 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor D Coleman and  
 
Resolved:  That in accordance with and subject to the provisions of the Local Government 
Act 1972, Councillor Ian Coleman be elected Mayor of the Borough of Blackpool for the 
municipal year 2017/ 2018. 
 
2  THE MAYOR'S ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE 
 
Councillor I Coleman m
[...]
rt from various friends and groups with 
her charity events and, after a very successful Cocktail Evening at the Winter Gardens in 
April, Kath raised over £20,000 this year for Trinity Hospice. 
 
A special reference has to be made to the Deputy Mayor and Deputy Mayoress, Gary and 
Debbie, for their support and contribution to this mayoral year and to Rev Dr Simon Cox 
who acted as Mayor’s Chaplain and has assisted at Council Meetings and other civic 
events. 
 
This resolution would not be complete without particular reference to the Mayoress, 
Joan, who supported Kath at all major events throughout the year. 
  
To Kath and Joan, Blackpool Council places on record its sincere appreciation of their 
services as Mayor and Mayoress, and expresses the hope that memories of their mayoral 
year will stay with them forever. 
 
The Council extends to them both, every good wish for the future’. 
 
8  THE EX-MAYOR'S REPLY TO THE RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION 
 
Councillor Rowson replied to the resolution of appreciation. 
 
9  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 29 MARCH 2017 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council held on 29 March 2017 be signed by the 
Mayor as a correct record. 
 
10  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - MONDAY, 15 MAY 2017 
 
 

 
11  APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 
 
The Council received the report on the appointment of committees for the 2017/ 2018 
municipal year.  As part of the report, Members considered proposals to combine the 
scrutiny of the portfolio areas in relation to adult services and health,  in line with the 
Government’s health and social care integration agenda.  
 
Members also considered the appointment of an appropriately qualified independent co-
opted member to the Audit Committee to serve on the committee with non-voting rights. 
 
With regard to other committees (namely the Appeals Committee, Planning Committee, 
Standards Committee, Chief Officers Employment Committee and Licensing) it was 
recommended for those to be reappointed according to their current powers and duties.   
 
A full schedule of committees was submitted to the Council based upon the political 
balance calculations and which contained the notified names of committee members, 
Chairmanship and Vice Chairmanship nominees.   The Leader of the Council advised 
members of a proposed change to the nominations since publication of the list of 
nominees, in that Councillor D Coleman was proposed as Vice-Chairman of the Appeals 
Committee and Councillor Humphreys was proposed as Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Cain seconded):  
 
‘1. To appoint the following Council committees, in line with the political balance 

calculations and adjustments at Appendix 11(a) and to agree that the powers and 
duties remain as set out in the Council’s Constitution: 

  Audit Committee (membership of ten and with a composition of six Labour, 
three Conservative plus one co-opted member)  

  Appeals Committee (membership of seven and with a composition of five Labour 
and two Conservative). 

  Planning Committee (membership of seven and with a composition of five 
Labour and two Conservative). 

  Standards Committee (membership of seven and with a composition of five 
Labour and two Conservative).  

  Chief Officers Employment Committee (membership of seven and with a 
composition of five Labour and two Conservative).  

 
2. That the Independent Remuneration Panel be asked to consider a suitable allowance 

for an independent member of the Audit Committee and report back to Council 
accordingly. 

 
3. That in relation to scrutiny: 

 
(i) To appoint the following committees, in line with the political balance 

calculations and adjustments at Appendix 11(a) and the revised responsibilities 
for functions set out in Appendix 11(b): 

 Tourism, Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee (membership of nine Page 4



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - MONDAY, 15 MAY 2017 
 
 

and with a composition of six Labour and three Conservative) 

 Resilient Communities and Children’s Scrutiny Committee (membership of 
nine and with a composition of six Labour and three Conservative).   

 Adults Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee (membership of nine with a 
composition of six Labour and three Conservative)  

(ii) To appoint two diocesan co-opted representatives and the two governor co-
opted representatives to the Resilient Communities and Children’s Scrutiny 
Committee 

(iii) To agree that all three scrutiny committees are assigned the power to deal with 
any ‘call-in’ requests initiated in line with Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution 

(iv) To agree that the Chairman position in all three scrutiny committees is filled by a 
majority group councillor and the Vice Chairman position is filled by an 
opposition councillor representative. 

 
4. That the Licensing Committee also be re-appointed with the powers and duties as set 

out in the Constitution (membership of fifteen and a composition of ten Labour and 
five Conservative). 

 
5. That the Licensing Committee be requested to re-appoint the Public Protection Sub-

Committee, with the powers and duties, as set out in the Constitution (membership 
of seven and with a composition of five Labour and two Conservative). 

 
6. To note the appointment of members to committees as set out in Appendix 11(c) 

(subject to the proposed changes reported to the meeting by the Leader of the 
Council) and thereafter any nominations or changes to nominations reported to the 
Director of Governance and Partnerships by the relevant Group Leader.   

 
7. To agree to the appointment of the Chairmen and Vice Chairmen for those 

committees and the Health and Wellbeing Board as identified at Appendix 11(c) 
based on the above recommendations. 

 
8. To confirm the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board as set out in Appendix 

11(c). 
 
9. To agree that the Director of Governance and Partnerships be authorised to amend 

the Constitution accordingly. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
12  SCHEME OF DELEGATION 
 
The Council considered whether to make any changes to the scheme of delegation for 
which it had responsibility.  
 
Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Cain seconded):   

Page 5



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - MONDAY, 15 MAY 2017 
 
 

 
‘To agree that no changes are made to the scheme of delegation for which the Council 
has responsibility’.  
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
13  PROGRAMME OF COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 
The Council considered a programme of meetings for the municipal year 2017/ 2018.  
 
Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Cain seconded):  
 
’ To approve the calendar of meetings and the start times of meeting as set out in 
Appendix 13(a) to the Council report.’ 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 3.51 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 6



/Report to:  COUNCIL 
 

Relevant Officer:  Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  
 

Councillor Simon Blackburn, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting:  28 June 2017 
 

 

EXECUTIVE, AUDIT COMMITTEE AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY 
REPORTS TO COUNCIL  
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider proposed changes in relation to time limits on speeches relating to 
Executive, Audit Committee and Combined Fire Authority reports to Council. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To agree that Procedural Standing Order 10.3 for Council meetings is amended to 
allow for a period of not more than 25 minutes for questions and comments on the 
report of each Senior Executive Member, a nominated Fire Authority representative 
and the Chairman of Audit Committee and that respondents are given a period of not 
more than 25 minutes to answer. 
 

2.2 That the Director of Governance and Partnerships be authorised to amend the 
Constitution accordingly. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To allow for sufficient time for questions to be raised of Senior Executive Members, 
the nominated Fire Authority representative and the Chairman of Audit Committee 
and for responses to be given. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 To remain with the current time limits for questions to / responses from Senior Executive 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Members, the nominated Fire Authority representative and the Chairman of Audit 
Committee. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The proposed change will help the Council achieve all of its priorities. 
 

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 

On 8 July 2015, the Council agreed a revised procedure for reports of Senior 
Executive Member reports, the Chairman of the Audit Committee and a 
representative from the Combined Fire Authority.  This included the provision for a 
period of 15 minutes for oral questions or comments from members on each report, 
at the expiry of which, respondents would be given ten minutes to answer.   
 

6.0 Proposals 
 

6.1 
 
 

There have been a number of occasions at recent Council meetings, where members 
have agreed to additional time for questions / comments from members as well as 
time for respondents, in order that reports from Senior Executive Members can be 
debated more fully.   
 

6.2 
 

The proposals therefore ask the Council to consider amending the Procedural 
Standing Orders to extend the time limit to 25 minutes for quest
[...]
000 for the Blackpool element. 
Collection and recovery of outstanding 2016/ 2017 debts are continuing and will be vigorously 
pursued, assisted by further staff investment from the Transformation Fund. 
 
The four-year collection rates for Council Tax and Business Rates were 96.2% and 96.9% 
respectively and such debts, even beyond this term are still actively pursued.  In cash terms, the 
amount of Council Tax collected is £46.5m and for Business Rates it is £23.8m in respect of the 
Blackpool element.    
 
On a positive note, sundry debt collection was 94.2%, which was 3.5% higher than the previous 
year when it was 90.7%.  The additional notional amount collected compared to last year 
equates to £2.4m.   
 
Regarding creditor payments and the National Public Sector Payment Policy of paying supplier 
invoices within 30 days of receipt of invoice or service delivery (whichever comes later) the 
Council achieved a performance of 95.5% in 2016/17 with all local supplies being targeted at 10 
days to bolster their cash flow.  This compares to 94.4% in 2015/ 2016. 
 
ICT – Cyber Threat  
On Friday 12 May, a massive Cyber Attack in the form of ransomware hit the NHS IT systems 
across large parts of the country.  NHS systems in Blackpool and across the Fylde Coast were 
seriously impacted and consequently a decision was made to disconnect temporarily the 
Council network from the Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust and the wider N3 network 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Your-Council/Your-councillors/Executive-members.aspx


(NHS national broadband network).  This remained in place until Friday 19 May when a decision 
was made to reconnect after assurances had been provided that the Blackpool NHS network 
was safe.  Whilst this affected upon some Council staff who work closely with the NHS, the 
wider Council network remained unaffected by the Cyber Attack.  The Council’s IT Service 
worked tirelessly through the weekend of 13 and 14 May and
[...]

 
 

Page 21

https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Your-Council/Your-councillors/Executive-members.aspx


North West Care Homes and Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
According to a published and widely reported analysis by Independent Age, the North West is 
the worst performing region in England when it comes to the proportion of satisfactory care 
homes. 
 
The charity based their analysis on Care Quality Commission inspections of care homes which 
rate homes as either ‘Outstanding’, ‘Good’, ‘Requires improvement’ or ‘Inadequate’.  They 
regarded homes rated ‘Requires improvement’ or ‘Inadequate’ as being poor performers. 
 
Blackpool fares very well in the report having the second lowest proportion of poor homes in 
the North West (11.6%).  
 
At the time of the Independent Age report Blackpool had one Inadequate contracted home, we 
currently have none. 
 
Nationally, Blackpool sits less than a percentage point outside the top 20 of Local Authority 
Areas in terms of the proportion of Good and Outstanding care homes. 
 
The figures used by Independent Age relate to January 2017. 
 
Advocacy Services 
Following a tender exercise Empowerment has been awarded the Advocacy contract.  The 
service was previously covered through three contracts delivered by three provider 
organisations.  The new Blackpool Advocacy Hub model will be implemented during July and 
provides a single point of access for all statutory advocacy.  The aim of the Service is to provide 
a coordinated and joined up Advocacy Service to deliver all Independent Advocacy detailed in 
this specification for eligible adults, children and young people with health and social care 
needs living in Blackpool 
 
Independent Better Care Fund (IBCF) £4 million spend schedule  
We are working with local partners to develop a spending plan for the IBCF, which meets the 
specified national conditions and supports the high impact changes needed to reduce delayed 
transfers of care and aligns to the outcomes for the local 
[...]
are has been relocated to The 
Stadium.  The key principles of the partnership approach, in order to maintain stability in the 

Page 25



commissioning of Health and Social Care Services to meet local care needs, have been agreed 
between the CCG and the Council.  
 

Page 26



Report to: Council 

Date of Meeting  28 June 2017 

 

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel in relation to an 
allowance for an independent member of the Audit Committee. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To consider the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel, as set 
out at Appendix 6(a). 
 

2.2 That subject to the decision of Council, the Director of Governance and Partnerships 
be authorised to update the Members’ Allowances Scheme accordingly (if necessary). 
 

2.3 That a recruitment process be initiated, with an interview panel consisting of the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee (to be Chairman of the Panel), an Executive 
member, the Chief Internal Auditor and the Monitoring Officer and a report be 
brought back to September’s Council meeting with a recommendation for a 
preferred appointment. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

At the Annual Council meeting, the Independent Remuneration panel was asked to 
consider an appropriate remuneration for the newly created position of independent 
co-opted member of the Audit Committee. The Council has a duty to consider the 
recommendations of the Panel but may make its own decisions. 
 

4.0 Background Information 
 

4.1 
 
 

The Independent Remuneration Panel was formed by the Council in 2001 and has a 
duty to provide the Council with recommendations on its scheme (or parts of its 
scheme) of members’ allowances and amounts to be paid. 
 

4.2 
 
 

The Panel’s terms of reference are to consider and make recommendations to the 
Council on the following: 
 
basic allowance – the amount to be
[...]
 what it considers 
fair and appropriate allowances in relation to levels paid to members working in 
comparable authorities. 
 
 
 
 

Page 28

https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Your-Council/The-Council/Council-constitution-and-plans/Council-constitution.aspx
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Your-Council/The-Council/Council-constitution-and-plans/Council-constitution.aspx


7.0 Financial considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

If the proposal of the Independent Remuneration Panel in relation to a payment of 
£700 per annum for an independent co-opted member is agreed then this can be 
met from the Members Allowances’ budget.   
 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6(a) 

 

Report of: The Meeting of the Independent Remuneration Panel of Blackpool Council  
 
To:  Blackpool Council  
 
Level of remuneration to be paid to co-opted Independent Member of the Audit 
Committee 
 
1.0 Introduction and background 
 
1.1 At the Annual Council meeting on 15 May 2017, consideration had been given to the 

appointment of an appropriately qualified independent co-opted member, who 
would serve on the Audit Committee with non-voting rights.  This was considered by 
Council in line with the recommendation of the Audit Committee as part of the 
review of the action plan from the current Annual Governance Statement. It was 
believed that this would help strengthen the assurance and challenge role for that 
committee. 
 

1.2 The Council subsequently agreed to appoint an independent co-opted member. In 
line with this recommendation, the Independent Remuneration Panel was asked to 
meet to consider a suitable allowance for an Independent member of the Committee 
and report back accordingly. 

 
1.3 The meeting took place on 31 May 2017 and comprised: 
 Mr Tony Mozley (Chairman for the meeting) 
 Mrs Helen Hockenhull 
 Mr Greg Molyneux  
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Mr Peter Whitehead. 
 
1.4 Also in attendance were: 
 Mr Mark Towers, Monitoring Officer 
 Ms Catherine Jones, Member Services Officer 
 
2.0 Considerations 
 
2.1  As laid down in the Council Constitution, the Audit Committee was made up of nine 

elected members (six Labour members and three conservative members) and 
chaired by a member of the Opposition Group, to help highlight the challenge role. 
The Committee had responsibilities relating to governance, risk and control, internal 
and external audit, financial reporting and accountability arrangements within the 
Council. 

 
2.2  The role of a co-opted member to the committee would undertake an independent, 

non-voting role on the Audit Committee, providing external challenge, support and 
advice, promote good governance and to bring additional knowledge and expertise 
to the Committee and reinforce its political neutrality and independence. 

 

Page 31



Appendix 6(a) 

 

2.3 The Panel was advised that Blackpool Council’s Audit Committee currently met six 
times per year. Due to the scope of the Committee and the required skill-set / 
expertise required of an Independent Member, it was considered appropriate to 
consider the offer an allowance for the position, to provide some recompense for 
attending evening meetings, reading reports and undertaking research.  

 
2.4  The Panel considered the remuneration to be paid to a co-opted Independent 

Member on the Audit Committee. Not all Councils had such a position but it was one 
which was becoming increasingly more common as the focus on good governance 
increases in Councils. The Council’s external auditors, KPMG, had also endorsed the 
role. 

 
3.0 Benchmarking information 

 
3.1  The Panel was provided with information on comparative data from a range of 

authorities around the country, including number of meetings an Independent 
person would be required to attend each year and the amount of remuneration that 
they received.  The Panel was also advised that the Independent Person working 
with the Monitoring Officer and Blackpool Council’s Standards Committee currently 
received an allowance of £700 per annum.  

 
3.2 The Panel considered the difference between a Standards Independent Person and 

an Audit Independent Member and whether this would impact on the amount of 
remuneration to be paid. For the role of the Independent Standards Person, the 
number of meetings each year was not fixed, as they varied depending on what 
issues were arising. In terms of the Audit Independent Member role, meeting dates 
were fixed and knowledge and experience in the financial sector was required. 
Whilst the Audit Independent Member would not need to be a qualified accountant, 
it could suit someone with an audit and / or financial background and it was 
important to have the skills to be able to challenge within the Committee. 

 
3.3 It was noted that the Audit Committee had a training programme that ran prior to 

committee meetings throughout the year, which would assist in the building of 
knowledge and experience of the Audit Independent Member. 

 
4.0 Treatment of allowances 
 
4.1 The term of office for the Independent Member of Audit Committee was considered. 

At other authorities, the term tended to be for a three-year period with a maximum 
overall period, for example three, six or nine years.  It was considered that the term 
at Blackpool should be comparable with the Standards Independent Person. 
Therefore, there would be no maximum term, but there would be a requirement to 
reapply for the position every three years.  

 
4.2 The Panel considered that once Council had made its final decision, a review of the 

role should be undertaken in the lead up to the next Local Elections in 2019 (as 
would be the case for all Member Allowances), with the review to commence 

Page 32



Appendix 6(a) 

 

towards the end of 2018.  
 
4.3  Once Full Council had received a report back on an allowance for this position, it was 

proposed that a recruitment process be initiated, to take place towards the end of 
the summer recess.  

 
5.0  Conclusions 

 
5.1 In making recommendations the Panel took into account the following factors: 

 

 comparative information from other authorities. 

 the remuneration paid to Blackpool Council’s Standards Independent Person 
and the skills required for the Audit Independent Member.  

 the opportunity to review the allowance, along with the full Members’ 
Allowances Scheme in late 2018/ early 2019. 

 
6.0  Recommendations to Blackpool Council  
 
6.1 That the remuneration for the co-opted Independent Member of Audit Committee 

be set at £700 per annum and the term of office be for a three year period, in line 
with the Standard’s Independent Person.  

 
6.2 That the allowance be reviewed in the full review of the Members’ Allowance 

Scheme in late 2018/ early 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Mr Tony Mozley, Chairman for the meeting 
Mrs Helen Hockenhull 
Mr Greg Molyneux 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15 MAY 2017
	4 EXECUTIVE, AUDIT COMMITTEE AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS TO COUNCIL
	5 EXECUTIVE REPORTS, COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS AND CHAIRMAN OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT
	Deputy Leader of the Council
	Resilient Communities - Cabinet Secretary

	6 REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL
	Appendix 6(a) - Ind Rem Panel Report 31.05.17




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor I Coleman (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Benson 
Blackburn 
Cain 
Callow 
Mrs Callow JP 
Campbell 
Clapham 
D Coleman 
G Coleman 
Collett 

Cox 
Critchley 
Cross 
Elmes 
Galley 
Mrs Henderson MBE 
Hobson 
Humphreys 
Hunter 
Hutton 

Kirkland 
Matthews 
Maycock 
Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Owen 
Robertson BEM 
Roberts 
Rowson 
Ryan 

D Scott 
Mrs Scott 
Singleton 
Smith 
Stansfield 
I Taylor 
L Taylor 
L Williams 
T Williams 
Mrs Wright 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships/Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Adam Ogden, Media Manager 
 
Apologies:  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Jackson who was on official 
Council business. 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15 MAY 2017 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 15 May 2017, be signed by 
the Mayor as a correct record. 
 
3  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Mayor read the letters from the Mayor of Bottrop, Bernd Tischler, who had contacted 
him to express his shock and condolences with regard to the recent terror attacks in 
Manchester and London.  The Mayor also read the letter from Bürgermeisterin Monike 
Budke thanking the Council for its hospitality at the recent town twinning visit. 
 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2017 
 
 

 
4  EXECUTIVE, AUDIT COMMITTEE AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS TO 
COUNCIL 
 
Members considered proposed changes in relation to time limits on speeches for 
Executive, Audit Committee and Combined Fire Authority reports to Council.  In doing so 
they noted that there had been a number of occasions at recent Council meetings, where 
additional time had been agreed for questions and comments from members as well as 
time for respondents.   
 
Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor T Williams seconded): 
 
‘1. To agree that Procedural Standing Order 10.3 for Council meetings is amended to 

allow for a period of not more than 25 minutes for questions and comments on the 
report of each Senior Executive Member, a nominated Fire Authority representative 
and the Chairman of Audit Committee and that respondents are given a period of 
not more than 25 minutes to answer. 

 
2. That the Director of Governance and Partnerships be authorised to amend the 

Constitution accordingly.’ 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
5  EXECUTIVE REPORTS, COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS AND CHAIRMAN OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
The Leader of the Council, Deputy Leader and the Cabinet Secretary presented reports to 
the Council on work undertaken in their own portfolio area and those portfolios under 
their responsibility.   The reports covered corporate, strategic and policy issues, together 
with work being undertaken in transforming services and with partners.   
 
Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas. 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) In response to an issue raised by Councillor Collett regarding the recent report of 

700,000 medical documents that had been undelivered between GPs and hospitals 
in 2016, the Leader agreed to write to the Chief Executives of the Blackpool 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and Clinical Commissioning Group to 
ascertain if there were any human and financial costs to Blackpool residents.   
 

(2) The Deputy Leader agreed to look into the issue and then respond to the concerns 
expressed by Councillor D Scott that the promenade in North Shore had been 
neglected with weeds covering some of the pedestrianised area and that patches of 
grassed areas had been killed during weed treatment. 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2017 
 
 

 
(3) Councillor Campbell also agreed to provide a written update to: 

 Councillor Galley on the progress of the Public Space Protection Order for 
parks 

 Councillor T Williams on the progress of the programme of works for the 
Arts Hotel at the rear of the Metropole. 

 
(4) Following presentation of her Cabinet Member report, Councillor Campbell left the 

meeting. 
 

(5) In response to a request from Councillor T Williams, the Cabinet Secretary agreed to 
provide a written answer on the Council which had been rated as having the lowest 
proportion of poor homes in the North West. 
 

(6) Councillor Cain also agreed to provide a written answer to Councillors T Williams 
and Humphreys, on the breakdown of the suicide rates in Blackpool, based on the 
location of residency. 

 
(7) Councillor Cain also agreed to provide Councillor T Williams with clarification on the 

outcome of the analysis and the report that had been undertaken in relation to the 
underlying issues in the number of Looked After Children in Blackpool.   

 
6  REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 
 
The Council considered a report from the Independent Remuneration Panel in relation to 
a proposed Special Responsibility Allowance for the independent member of the Audit 
Committee. 
 
Members were aware that the appointment of an appropriately qualified independent 
co-opted member of the Audit Committee had been agreed at Annual Council on 15 May 
2017 and would serve on the committee with non-voting rights.   
 
Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Galley seconded): 
 
‘1. That the remuneration for the co-opted independent member of Audit Committee 

be set at £700 per annum and the term of office be for a three year period, in line 
with the Standards Committee’s Independent Person.  

 
2. That the allowance be reviewed in the full review of the Members’ Allowance 

Scheme in late 2018/ early 2019. 
 
3. That the Director of Governance and Partnerships be authorised to update the 

Members’ Allowances Scheme accordingly. 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2017 
 
 

 
4. That a recruitment process be initiated, with an interview panel consisting of the 

Chairman of the Audit Committee (to be Chairman of the Panel), an Executive 
member, the Chief Internal Auditor and the Monitoring Officer and a report be 
brought back to September’s Council meeting with a recommendation for a 
preferred appointment.’ 

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.35 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 


